instructions to defend and represent the JASB and JASB
is no longer represented by Messrs Shashi Kannan and
Partners. PR1MA sought for a judgment pursuant to Ord
35 rule 1(2) of the Rules of Court which provides that the
Judge may give a judgment if JASB does not attend the
trial. PR1MA also sought for counterclaim against JASB.
The Court granted the application and allowed PR1MA’s
counterclaim against the JASB on 9 May 2022. The Court
gave no order as to costs given the JASB’s circumstances.
PR1MA then filed a further Proof of Debt based on the
Court Order and moving forward, the Official Receiver
will inform JASB creditors (which includes PR1MA) when
a creditors’ meeting is convened. On 20 May 2022, the
Court has sealed the Order dated 9 May 2022. As of
to-date, no creditor’s meeting is convened.

33.	 Prior year adjustment

The following item is adjustments made in relation to Development and PFI funds, Accumulated surplus/(deficit), Government
grants, Other payables, Revenue and Other income. The effect of this adjustment are as follows:

As previously
reported
RM’000

Adjustment
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Effect on the statements of financial position

Group

Equity
Accumulated surplus/(deficit) (155,019) 457,384 302,365

Non-current liabilities
Government Grants - operating, development and PFI funds 1,640,017 (1,640,017) -
Development and PFI funds - 1,182,633 1,182,633

Corporation

Equity
Accumulated surplus/(deficit) (231,142) 362,527 131,385

258	 LAPORAN TAHUNAN 2022 / ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
(continued)

As previously
reported
RM’000

Adjustment
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Non-current liabilities
Government Grants - operating, development and PFI funds 1,640,017 (1,640,017) -
Development and PFI funds - 1,182,633 1,182,633

Current liabilities
Other payables 943,756 94,857 1,038,613

Effect on the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Group

Revenue 2,717,317 444,835 3,162,152
Other income:

Operating, development and PFI fund (68,296) 12,549 (55,747)

Corporation

Revenue 2,390,910 350,127 2,741,037
Other income:

Operating, development and PFI fund (68,296) 12,400 (55,896)

Effect on the statements of cash flows

Group

Cash flows from operating activities
(Deficit)/Surplus before tax 544,110 457,384 1,001,494
Funds/Grants utilised (1,283,234) (457,384) (1,740,618)

Corporation

Cash flows from operating activities
(Deficit)/Surplus before tax 431,247 362,527 793,774
Funds/Grants utilised (1,283,234) (457,384) (1,740,618)
Operating deficit before changes in working capital
  Trade and other payables 222,123 94,857 316,980

33.	 Prior year adjustment (continued)

PERBADANAN PR1MA MALAYSIA	 259

Notes to the Financial Statements
(continued)

34.	 Event after the reporting period

PR1MA vs Railway Asset Corporation (“RAC”)

On 7 September 2020, the Railway Asset Corporation (“RAC”) lodged Caveat on land owned by PR1MA for the development of the
PR1MA Seremban Sentral Project due to the absence of a development agreement signed between PR1MA and RAC, as initially
outlined in the Cabinet Paper on 16 March 2015. PR1MA requested that RAC remove the Caveat through letters dated 15 March
2021, 3 June 2021, and 21 June 2021 but RAC refused to comply.